Legistar File ID No. 23-631 Agenda Item No. 52

Before the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

**Resolution No. 23-315** 

Adopt a Resolution to:

Approve and authorize the Sheriff to process the retirement of one canine, Koa, owned by Monterey County and to allow the canine handler to purchase his assigned canine for the sum of \$1.00 in accordance with the Memorandum of Understanding between the County of Monterey and the County of Monterey Patrol Association (COMPA).

**WHEREAS**, the Sheriff's Office is requesting approval to allow a Monterey County Sheriff Deputy K9 handler to purchase K9 Koa for \$1.00 and retain possession of him. The Deputy will no longer be entitled to any benefits described in the Memorandum of Understanding. The canine shall be his sole responsibility and all claims against the county shall be waived henceforth; and

NOW, THEREFORE, the Monterey County Board of Supervisors hereby resolved to approve the following:

Approve and authorize the Sheriff to process the retirement of one canine, Koa, owned by Monterey County and to allow the canine handler to purchase his assigned canine for the sum of \$1.00 in accordance with the Memorandum of Understanding between the County of Monterey and the County of Monterey Patrol Association (COMPA).

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 22th day of August 2023, by roll call vote:

AYES:Supervisors Alejo, Church, Lopez, Askew, and AdamsNOES:NoneABSENT: None

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting on August 22, 2023.

Dated: August 29, 2023 File ID: 23-631 Agenda Item No. 52 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Emman Emmanuel H. Santos, Deputy